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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

FREDDRICK JOHN COUSART 
328 Snow Flake Way 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 
125562 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5174 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. On or about May 4, 2015, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official capacity as 

the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed 

Accusation No. 5174 against Freddrick John Cousart (Respondent) before the Board of 

Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as exhibit A.) 

2. On or about October 16, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

License Number TCH 125562 to Freddrick John Cousart (Respondent). The Pharmacy 

Technician License expired on July 31, 2014, and has not been renewed. 

3. On or about May 20, 2015, Respondent was served by Certified Mail copies of the 

Accusation No. 5174, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and 
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Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at Respondent's 

address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4100, is required to 

be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was and is: 328 

Snow Flake Way, Pittsburg, CA 94565. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law.under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

124. 

5. On or about February 13, 2013, the aforementioned documents were returned by the 

U.S. Postal Service marked "UTF." The address on the documents was the same as the address 

on file with the Board. Respondent failed to maintain an updated address with the Board and the 

Board has made attempts to serve the Respondent at the address on file. Respondent has not 

made himself available for service and therefore, has not availed himself of his right to file a 

notice of defense and appear at hearing. 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the 
respondent files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific 
denial of all parts of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a 
notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, 
but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

5174. 

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express 
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence 
without any notice to respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 
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file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5174, finds that 

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5174, are separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 

10. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $1,977.50 as of August 24,2015. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

I. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Freddrick John Cousart has 

subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 125562 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case: 

a. Respondent's License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code sections 490 and 4301, subdivisions G) and (1), in that on or about March 6, 

2014, in People v. Freddrick John Cousart, Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo 

(Case No. NF425922), Respondent was charged with four felony counts for possession with 

intent to sell the controlled substances DCPD officers found in his possession, in violation of 

Health and Safety Code sections 11351; and 11375, subdivision (b)(!); and 11378. On or about 

August 6, 2014, Respondent pled no contest to violating Health and Safety Code section 11351, a 

felony, based on his unlawful possession of hydrocodone for purposes of sale. Thereafter, 

Respondent was sentenced to 180 days in county jail. The circumstances surrounding the 

conviction are that on or about February 5, 2014, Respondent was arrested for being in possession 

of and attempting to sell controlled substance pills. Respondent admitted to officers that he was 

an employee ofWalgreens pharmacy and had been stealing and pills from his employer for 

approximately two to three months. 

b. Respondent's License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that he engaged in unprofessional conduct by 
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committing acts of dishonesty, namely theft. The circumstances are set forth in subparagraph 

3(a) above. 

c. Respondent's License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (o), in that he engaged in unprofessional conduct by 

violating statutes of this state regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, namely code 

section 4059, subdivision (a) and Health and Safety Code section 11173, subdivision (a). The 

circumstances are set forth in subparagraph 3(a), above. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 125562, issued to 

Respondent Freddrick John Cousart, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on December 9, 2015. 


It is so ORDERED November 9, 2015. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 

90547474.doc 
SF2015900130 

Attachment: 
Exhibit A: Accusation 
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KAMALA D. HAR,RIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Peputy Attorney General 
CARTEROTT · 
I;>eputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 22 I669· 

!SIS Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70S SO 

Oaldand, CA 94612-0550 

Telephone: (51 0) 622-2219 · 

Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 

E-mail: Carter.Qtt@Jdoj.ca.g0v 


Attornexsfor Complainant 

~EFOR,E TlXE 

BOARl) OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT ()F CONS'QMER AFFAI,RS 

STATE OF CALifORNIA 


In the M~tter ofthe AcclJsation Against: 

FR.El>D.RlCK JQHN COUSART 
3~8 Snow Flal'e Way · 
Plttsb11rg, CA 94565 

Pllarmaey Tecbnlcian License No. TCH 
(25562 

Respondent. 

· case No. 5174 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Acc~sation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the ~Qard of Pharmacy, J;>epartment ofConsu~er Affairs. 

2. On or about 0\llober 16,2012, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 
. . 

License Number TCH.125562 to Freddricls: John Cousart (Respondent). The Pharmacy 

Technician License expired on July 31, 2014, am! has not been renewed. 

. IIIII 

IIIIi 

IIIII 

IIIII 
. 

Acci,JSATION 
In the Mailer· ofthe Aocusa1ton Against Freddrlck John Qousart 
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JURISDICTION · 

~. This Accusation is \lro11ght before the ]?oard of Pharmacy (l'}oard), l)epartment of 

consumer At'f~irs, 11nder the authority (,lfthe following laws. All section referellOes are to the . 

Business and Professions Code unless \itherwlse indicated. 

@k~VA~T STATui'Es ANb ~equLATIQNS· 

4. Code section 118, subdivision{\>), states: 

. "(b) The suspension, expir~ti.on, or forfeitl!re by operijtioil ofl~w of a license issued lly a 

bo~rd in the department, or its susf)ension, forfeiture, c,ir cancell~t!on b:Y orqer of the board or by 

order of a COllrt of law, or its Sl!rrerider without the written consent of the board, shall not, pur!ng 

any periotl in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its 

authority to instil\lte or continue a disclpllliary proceedin.g ag~inst th·e licensee upon any ground 

provllled by law or to enter an qrder suspeMirig or tev6kh:\g the license <;ir ·otnerwise taking. . . 

 disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground." 

5. · Co9e section 49il slates, in part: 

"(a) In addition· to any other action that a board is permitted to ta,ke against a licensee, a 

board may suspend or rev0ke a license on the ground that the lici!ns~e has been convipted of a 

crime, if the crime is substantially related to tHe qua!ificatioils, fi!nctions, or duties of the business 

or profession for which the license was issued, 

"(b) NQ!Wi~hstan<;liqg any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authority to 

discipline a !!ceris~e ·far conviction of a crinie th11t is ind~pendent of the authority.granted under 

subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related lei the qualifications, :('unctions, or duties 

of the business or prof~ssi(>n for which the licet)see's license was isslie<l. 

"(c) A conviction within the meaning ofthi~ sectiOn means .a plea or veri;lict of guilty or a 

conviction fo!!owinK aplea of nolo contendere. Any aotion that a board .is permitted to take 

following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeall]as elapsed, 

or the judgment of conviction has peen affirmed on app~al, or when an order granting propat!qn 

is made suspending the imposition of sent~nce, Irrespective of a subsequent order under the 

provisions of Section 1203.4 ofthe Penal Code. 
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6. Code section 493 states; 

"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a prqceeding conducted Qy a board within 

the department purs11ant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a 

license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a pers011 Who holds a license, upon the 

ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicte<i of a crime substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the rec(,lrd of conviction of the 

crime shall be conclusive evid.ence ofthe fact that the con'victipn. occurred, QUI only ofthat fact, 

and the board may inquire into the circumstllnces surrounding the. coinrnls~ion of the crime in 

order to fiK the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, and duties of the· licensee in question. 

"As used In this section, 'license' includes 'certificate,' 'permit,' 'authority,' and 

'registration,"' 

7. Code section43()0 stat~s. in part, that "[e]very license issued may be suspended or 

revoked." 

8. Code section 4300.1 states: : 

"The eKp!ration, cancellatioh, fdrfeiture, or suspension <;>fa board-issued license by 

operation oflllw cw\>y order <)r decision <;>fthe board or a court of law, the placement of a license . . 
' 9n a retired status, or the voluntary surreniler of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the beard 

ofjurisdiction to commence or J)roceed with any Investigation of, or a~tion or disciplinary 

proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license." 

9. Code section 4301 st~tes, in p!li't: 

"The ~oard shall take actioh against any hol4er of a iicense who. is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct .... l)nprofessional conduct shall in~l.ude, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

"(f) The commission of any act involving moralll,lrpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and 

whether the act Is a feiO?Y or misdemeanor or not. 
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I 
I 

"G) The yiolation of any, of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous .drugs, 

"(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and 
' . ' 

duties of II licensee under this chapter. The record ofconvicti~n ofa violation of Chapter 13 

(commencing with Section 801) of Title 2!' ofthe United ~tales Gode regulating controlled 

subStances or of a violation .of the stljtutes of this s1ate regulating controlled substances or 

dangerous drugs shall l)e conclusive evidence ofl,lnprofes~ional ~~nd\ICt. In all other cases, the 

record of conviction shill I be.conciusive evidence only of the fact that the qonviction occurred. 

The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the com!)'lissi0n ofthe crime, in order . 

to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled substances 

or dangerous drugs,'to determine ifthe conviction is ofan offense substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee un(jer this chapter. A plea 01- verdict of guilty or 
.; 

a conviction following a.plea of nolo contendere is deemed to.be.a conviction within the meaning 

ofthis provision. The board may take action when the time fur appeal has elapsed, or the 

judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made . . ' 

suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective· of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of 

the Penal Code allo~ing. the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not 

guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or 

indictment. 

(o) Violating or att~mpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the 

violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or t~rm ofthis chapter or of the applicable 

federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy; including reg\Jlations established by 
. ' 

the board or by ahy'~ther state qr federal regulatory agency. 
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. IIIII 

1//1/ 

~pST RJ.!CQXERY 

9. Qode section 125.~ provides, in part, that the Board may request the administrative 

law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing · 
' . 


act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement ofthe 


case. 


DRl)QS 


I0. Ace.taininopben·hydrocodone, also known as '\llcodin, is a S·chedule II controlled 


substance pUrsuant to.He'alth and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (b)(I)(J), and a 

' . 	 ' 

dangerous drug according to l'lusinessa'ld Professlqns Code section 4022 in that it can be 


law.fuily dispensed ~nly by prescription. Acetaminophen-hydrocodone is a combination opioid 


narcotic analgesic drug consisting used to relieve moderate to severe pain. 


I I. Ambien is a Schedu,le IV c<;>ntrolled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code· 

section II 057, subdivision (d)(32), and a dan~erous drug according to Susiness and Professions 

Cod.e secti.on 4022 in that it can be lawfully dispensed only by prescription. Ambien is used for · 

the trel!tinent of insomnia and some brain dlsorde~s, and as. a date-rape drug. 

12. Alpraiolam, also known as Xanax, is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to. 

Healtli and Safety Code section II OS7;subdivisio~ (d)(!), and a dangerous drug according to 

l3usiness and Professions Code sectiqn 4022 in thatit can be lawftllly dispensed only by 

prescription. Alprazolam is commonly l)sed for the medical treatment of panic disorder and 

anxiety disorders.' 

13. Clonazepam Is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety 


Code section, subdivision (d)(7), and a J;langerous drug accordin~ t9 Business and Professions 


Code section 4022 in that it can be lawfully dispensed only by prescription. Glona;zepam is a 

benzodiazepine drug having anxiolytio,. inuscle relaxant, amnestic, sedative, and hypnotic 

properties. 
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·

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

14. On ;February 5, 2014, at approximately 7:49p.m., Daly City Police Department 


(DCPD) officers were investigating a report frqm a tested reliable informant that Respondent 


would be in Daly City, california, in the area ofTempleton and Roosevelt Avenues, to sell a 


large amO\Int of controlled substance pills. The informant provided these officers with 


Respondent's name, positively identified Respondent from a PMV photograph, provided a 


description ofRespon<lent's vehicle, an~ infQrmed the officers that Respondent worked at a 


pharmacy and obtained· the drugs he would be selling from his emplQyer-pharmacy. 


15. The ()CPO officers assigned to the area identified Respondent, sitting in his vehicle 

on Templeton Avenue, and detained .and questioned him. During a search of Respondent's 

possessions, ()CPD officers found 285 pills of Acetaminophen-hydrocodone, 1 0() pills of 

Ambien, 60 pills of Alprazolan'l, and SO\) pills ofClonazepam. 

16. After DCPD officers placed Responc)ent under arrest and read him his Miranda rights, 

Respondent told them that he was an employee <;>fWaigreens and had been stealing pills, . 

including the pills fourid in his possession, from his employer for approximately two to three 

months. He also told I;lCPl) officers that he planned to seii the pills found in his possession for 

$2,00\). 

17. ·On 0r about Mareh 6, 2014, in People.v. FreddrickJohn Cdusart, Superior Court of 

Caiifor~ia, County of San Mateo (C8!!eNo. NF425922), Respondent was charged with four 

felony counts for possession ·with intent to sell the controlled su\>stances DCPP officers found in 

his possession, in violation of Health and Safety Cod~·sections 113Sl;.and 11375, subdivision 

(b)(1); and 11378. On or about August 6, 2014, Respondent pied no contest to violating Health 

ahd safety Code section. 11351; a felony, based on his unlawful possession ofhydrocodone for 

purposes of $ale. Thereafter, Respondent was sentenced to 180 days in county jail. 
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CAUSES F.OR DISCIPLINE.
'. •' _, . . 

fiRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Criminal <;onviQt!<;>n) ·· 

(Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 490, supgs. (a)·(c), and 493) 

18. ·Respondent's Iiceose is subject to oisciplinary action \>ecause he has been convicted 

of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, ti)nctions, or duties ofthe business or 

profession for which Respondent's Pharmacy Technician license was issued. (BQ~. & Prof. Coqe 

§§ 490, subdivisions (a) thrqugh (c), and 493). The circumstances are described ill. paragraphs 10 

through 17, above. 

SECQND ~UStl FOR DISCIPLIJ:!'~ 
(1,Jtiprofessio{lf1! ondl!Ct- Criminal Conviction) 

(J!l~s. & Prof, Co~e § 4301, su\>qs:Q) all\! (I)) 

19. Respondent's Iic~n~e Is subjeQttei disciplinary action l)ecause he h~s acted 

~nprofessi6nillly 6y being convicted of violating a Cqlifcirnia statlite regul!\tihg controlled 

substances and, dangerous drUgs. (Bus. & Prof. Co<le § 4301, sub!,ls. 0) l).ni) (!)). The 

ci.rpurristances are described in paragraphs HHhro\igh 17, above, 

. . . . ·. . THIRD QAU~E FOR DISCIPLINE . . . . 
(Unprofession~l Cohduct 7 Com!ril..ss\on ofan· Act·lnvo)vhig M.or~l Turpltupe, Dishonesty, Fraud, 

. Deceit, or Corrqp!ion) . · 
(l;lus. & Prqf, Code§ 4391, subct. Wl 

20. Respondent's license is subject to discip,lin~ry action l:iec(luse he has acted 

unpl'Of\lssioilally l>y committing an act involvii1k mori;l turpit1)ge, '<iis!lon~stt, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption. (J!lus. & Prof. Code§ 43b1, subd. (f)}. In particular, Respondeilt adrhil!ediy stole 
. . . 

controlled S\Jbstances and d~gerous drugs from his ph~rmacy-e!ilployer to. sell and benefit . 

hh-nself. The circumstances are descri~e!,l in p~ragraphs Ib tnro11g\l 17, above.. 

FOURTil CAUSE FOR DiSCIPLINE · 
·(Violating ihe Pharmacy L11w, ~~g Appli~!lllle F~<l."r~>LI\.!!!:I.SI.~te :(.,aws And Regulations)

(Bus. & ~pf. Code§ 43pl,,sppd. (o)) 

21. ltespondent's license Is subject to disciplinary action because he has violated a~d/qr 

attempted to violate, directly o~ indirectly, provisions of the Pharmacy Law, Business and 

Professions Code section 4000 et ••'1·; and applicable fedora! and state laws and regulajinns 
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governing pharmacy. (Bus. &Prof. <;ode§ 4301, subd. (o)). The circumstances are described in . . 

paragraphs 1 0. through 17, abo\!e. 

PRAYER 

WHER.EFQR:S, Qomplainant req1,1ests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Soard of Pharmacy issue a decision: . ' ' . 
I, Revoking or StJspending Respondent's Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 

12,5562;. 

2. Ordering Respond~rit tq pay the Soard ofPli~ttnacy the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this vase, purs9ant tO S»siness and Professions Code section 

125.3;and 

3. Taking s1,1ch other and furtper actlqn as deemed necessary and proper. 

Hl>ROLP 
Execu ' Offlqer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Ca~ifomia 
C:omplalnant 

SF201590Ql3P 
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